
By:AAHughes, Creighton S.B.ANo.A1234

(In the SenateA-AFiled MarchA9,A2021; MarchA18,A2021, read

first time and referred to Committee on State Affairs;

MarchA29,A2021, reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 7,

Nays 0; MarchA29,A2021, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV

HughesAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BirdwellAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

CampbellAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

HallAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

LucioAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA

NelsonAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PowellAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

SchwertnerAAAA AAA AAA AAAAXAAA AAA

ZaffiriniAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to a requirement that a voting system use a paper record or

produce a paper receipt for verification purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASubchapter A, Chapter 129, Election Code, is

amended by adding Section 129.003 to read as follows:

Sec.A129.003.AAPAPER AUDIT TRAIL REQUIRED. (a) In this

section, "auditable voting system" means a voting system that:

(1)AAuses a paper record; or

(2)AAproduces a paper receipt by which a voter can

verify that the voter’s ballot will be counted accurately.

(b)AAExcept as otherwise provided by this section, a voting

system used in an election must be an auditable voting system.

(c)AAExcept for a recount under Title 13, the electronic vote

is the official record of the ballot. For a recount of ballots cast

on a system involving direct recording electronic voting machines,

the paper record or receipt copy is the official record of the vote

cast.

(d)AAA paper record generated by an auditable voting system

may be used only for the purposes described by this section and may

not be retained by the voter.

(e)AAThis section does not apply to an election held before

March 1, 2024.

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2021.

* * * * *

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

1-6

1-7

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-13

1-14

1-15

1-16

1-17

1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21

1-22

1-23

1-24

1-25

1-26

1-27

1-28

1-29

1-30

1-31

1-32

1-33

1-34

1-35

1-36

1-37

1-38

1-39

1-40

1-41

1-42

1

http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=EL&Value=129.001&Date=3/29/2021
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=EL&Value=129&Date=3/29/2021

