1-1 By: Hughes, Creighton S.B. No. 1234
1-2 (In the Senate - Filed March 9, 2021; March 18, 2021, read
1-3 first time and referred to Committee on State Affairs;
1-4 March 29, 2021, reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 7,
1-5 Nays 0; March 29, 2021, sent to printer.)

1-6	COMMITTEE VOTE				
1-7 1-8 1-9	Yea Hughes X Birdwell X	Nay	Absent	PNV	
1-10 1-11 1-12	Campbell X Hall X Lucio		X		
1-13 1-14 1-15	Nelson X Powell X Schwertner		X		
1-16	Zaffirini X				
1 <b>-</b> 17 1 <b>-</b> 18	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT				
$ \begin{array}{r} 1-19\\ 1-20\\ 1-21\\ 1-22\\ 1-23\\ 1-24\\ 1-25\\ 1-26\\ 1-27\\ 1-28\\ 1-29\\ 1-30\\ 1-31\\ 1-32\\ 1-33\\ 1-34\\ 1-35\end{array} $	<pre>relating to a requirement that a voting system use a paper record or produce a paper receipt for verification purposes. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: SECTION 1. Subchapter A, Chapter 129, Election Code, is amended by adding Section 129.003 to read as follows: Sec. 129.003. PAPER AUDIT TRAIL REQUIRED. (a) In this</pre>				
	section, "auditable voting syste (1) uses a paper re (2) produces a paper	<u>cord; or</u> per rece	ipt by whic	h a vote	
	verify that the voter's ballot w (b) Except as otherwise system used in an election must b (c) Except for a recount	provideo be an aud	l by this sea itable votin	ction, a v g system.	
	is the official record of the ba on a system involving direct rec the paper record or receipt copy cast.	llot. Fo	or a recount electronic vo	of ballot oting mac	s cast hines,
1-36 1-37 1-38	(d) A paper record gener may be used only for the purpose not be retained by the voter.	es descri	bed by this	section a	nd may
1-39 1-40 1-41	(e) This section does no March 1, 2024. SECTION 2. This Act take				before

1-42

\* \* \* \* \*